GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1327
ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023

TECHNOLOGICAL UPGRADATION
1327. SHRI. RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI:
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:
(a) the details of Technological Training Centres in the country to meet the upgraded technological changes to compete with the foreign manufacturers, State-wise and Sector-

wise;

(b) whether the Government has taken any decision to establish any technological training centres at Nabarangapur, Malkangiri & Koraput districts of Odisha; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENERUSHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(a) to (c) The Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises has established 23 Technology Centres in different states of the country. These Technology Centres inter-alia provide training in various areas suitable for industry, especially MSMEs. State-wise details of Technology Centres along with their area of specialization is at Annexure-I.

There is no proposal to establish Technology Centres in Nabarangapur, Malkangiri and Koraput district of Odisha.


Annexure referred to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

11.12.2023.
Details of Technology Centres established by Ministry of MSME

Annexure -1
1327 for answer on

S. No. State Name of the Institute Area of Specialization
1. Andhra Pradesh | MSME Technology Centre, Pudi, Vizag, Andhra G . .
Pradesh eneral Engineering
2. Assam Tool Room & Training Centre (TRTC), General Engineering
Guwahati, Assam
3. Guijarat Indo German Tool Room (IGTR), Ahmedabad, General Engineering Guijarat (Auto parts & Plastic
components)
4. Haryana MSME Technology Centre, Rohtak, Haryana General Engineering
5. Jharkhand Indo Danish Tool Room (IDTR), Jamshedpur, General Engineering Jharkhand (Auto parts- Metal)
6. Maharashtra Indo German Tool Room (IGTR), Indore, General Engineering Madhya Pradesh (Auto parts &
Pharmaceutical -
Plastic)
7. MSME Technology Centre, Bhopal General Engineering
8. Madhya Indo German Tool Room (IGTR), Indore, General Engineering Pradesh Madhya Pradesh (Auto parts &
Pharmaceutical -
Plastic)
9. MSME Technology Centre, Bhopal General Engineering
10. Odisha Central Tool Room & Training Centre (CTTC), General Engineering Bhubaneswar, Odisha (Aerospace Precision
Components)
1. Punjab Central Tool Room (CTR), Ludhiana, Punjab General Engineering (Auto Parts- Metal)
12. Central Institute of Hand Tools (CIHT), Hand Tools
Jalandhar, Punjab
13. Electronic System
Puducherry MSME Technology Centre, Puducherry Design and Manufacturing
14. Rajasthan MSME Technology Centre, Bhiwadi, Rajasthan | Auto Components
15. Tamilnadu Central Footwear Training Institute (CFTI), Footwear Chennai, Tamilnadu
16. Telangana Central Institute of Tool Design (CITD), General Engineering Hyderabad, Telangana (Automation)
17. Uttar Pradesh Product & Process Development Centre Foundry & Forging (PPDC), Agra, Uttar Pradesh
18. Fragrance & Flavour Development Centre Fragrance & Flavour
(FFDC), Kannauj, Uttar Pradesh
19. Process cum Product Development Centre Sports Goods
(PPDC), Meerut, Uttar Pradesh
20. Centre for Development of Glass Industries Glass Industry
(CDGI), Firozabad, Uttar Pradesh
21. Central Footwear Training Institute (CFTI), Agra, | Footwear
Uttar Pradesh
22. Uttarakhand Electronics Service & Training Centre (ESTC), Electronic System Ramnagar, Uttarakhand Design & Manufacturing
(ESDM)
23. West Bengal Central Tool Room & Training Centre (CTTC), General Engineering

Kolkata, West Bengal
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